

**No. 10-3964**

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGE H. RYAN SR.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, No. 10-cv-5512  
Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, Judge, Presiding

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
GEORGE H. RYAN**

---

DAN K. WEBB  
JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.  
GREGORY J. MIARECKI  
MATTHEW R. CARTER  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 558-5600

ALBERT W. ALSCHULER  
4123 North Claremont Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60618  
(773) 267-5884  
a-alschuler@law.northwestern.edu

ANDREA D. LYON  
DePaul University College of Law, Legal  
Clinic  
1 East Jackson Blvd.  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 362-8402  
alyon1@depaul.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| I. RYAN’S OBJECTIONS TO THE <i>BLOOM</i> , CONFLICTS OF INTEREST,<br>AND STATE LAW INSTRUCTIONS WERE NEVER DEFAULTED.....                   | 2  |
| II. THE ERRORS IN THE <i>BLOOM</i> , CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AND<br>STATE LAW INSTRUCTIONS ENTITLE RYAN TO POST-<br>CONVICTION RELIEF. ....  | 5  |
| A. Section 2255, the Distinction between Constitutional and Non-<br>Constitutional Error, and <i>Davis</i> . ....                           | 5  |
| B. When Instructional Error Violates the Constitution and When It<br>Does Not: Supreme Court Rulings.....                                   | 11 |
| 1. <i>Kibbe</i> .....   | 12 |
| 2. <i>Neder</i> .....   | 14 |
| 3. <i>McNeil</i> .....  | 15 |
| 4. <i>Pulido</i> .....  | 16 |
| 5. <i>Skilling</i> .....  | 18 |
| 6. <i>Fradley, Engle, and Bousley</i> .....   | 18 |
| C. <i>Toulabi</i> and Other Seventh Circuit Precedent. ....   | 21 |
| III. THE “CAUSE AND PREJUDICE” STANDARD DOES NOT BAR<br>CONSIDERATION OF RYAN’S OBJECTIONS TO THE “FINANCIAL<br>BENEFITS” INSTRUCTIONS..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 29 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Ashley v. United States</i> ,<br>266 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2001) .....    | 29             |
| <i>Bateman v. United States</i> ,<br>875 F.2d 1304 (7th Cir. 1989) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Black v. United States</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) .....           | 3, 4           |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....               | 3              |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....            | passim         |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....                | 6              |
| <i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... | 25             |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....                | 21             |
| <i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....                    | 7, 12          |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....              | passim         |
| <i>Desist v. United States</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 244 (1969) .....             | 8              |
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1995) .....        | 4, 27          |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....                      | passim         |
| <i>Fox v. Hayes</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010) .....               | 3              |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 57, 129 S.Ct. 530 (2008).....   | 12, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 145 (1977).....   | 11, 12, 13     |
| <i>In re Winship</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 358 (1970).....  | 7, 13          |
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 750 (1946).....   | 21             |
| <i>Lanier v. United States</i> ,<br>220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Lombardo v. United States</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1989) .....  | 22             |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 350 (1987).....   | passim         |
| <i>Messinger v. United States</i> ,<br>872 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1989) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 433 (2004).....  | passim         |
| <i>Moore v. United States</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1989) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 478 (1986).....  | 9, 18          |
| <i>Narvaez v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 09-2919, 2011 WL 2162901, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11203 (7th Cir.<br>June 3, 2011)..... | 7, 29          |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999).....   | 11, 14         |
| <i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 432 (1995).....   | 5              |
| <i>Reed v. Parley</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 339 (1994).....   | 6              |
| <i>Reed v. Ross</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 1 (1984).....   | 27             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 348 (2004).....                   | 9      |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....           | passim |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> ,<br>283 U.S. 359 (1931).....                | 16, 17 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989).....                         | 8      |
| <i>Toulabi v. United States</i> ,<br>875 F.2d 122 (7th Cir. 1989) .....     | passim |
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> ,<br>817 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1987) .....    | 4      |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> ,<br>625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010) .....       | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> ,<br>612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... | 4      |
| <i>United States v. Bonansinga</i> ,<br>855 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1988) .....  | 22     |
| <i>United States v. Caputo</i> ,<br>978 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1992) .....      | 4      |
| <i>United States v. Folak</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1988) .....       | 22     |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 152 (1982).....                 | passim |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 506 (1995).....                | 11     |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 537 (1982).....               | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Messino</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2004) .....     | 3      |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> ,<br>40 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1994) .....         | 5      |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Segal</i> ,<br>Nos. 09-3403, 09-3684, 2011 WL 1642831, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9038 (7th Cir.<br>May 3, 2011)..... | 21         |
| <i>United States v. Timmreck</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 780 (1979).....  | 6          |
| <i>United States v. Warner</i> ,<br>498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) .....  | 2, 3       |
| <i>United States v. Warner</i> ,<br>N.D. Ill., No. 02 CR 506.....   | 2          |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 72 (1977).....   | 1          |
| <i>Waldemer v. United States</i> ,<br>98 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 1996) .....   | 26         |
| <i>Whalen v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 684 (1980).....  | 10         |
| <i>Yates v. Evatt</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 391 (1991).....   | 5          |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 298 (1957).....   | 11, 16, 17 |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....   | 29         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....   | passim     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3) .....  | 29         |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25(2) .....  | 12         |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |            |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38<br>U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....  | 20         |
